2 0 JUL 2022

Republic of the Philippines Department of Environment and Natural Resources MIMAROPA Region

FRANCIS J. BENEDICTO
Rep. by Leandro J. Benedicto *Protestant,*

DENR CASE NO. M-01-21-L Fli (DENR IV) 298-D Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon Area:6,297 square meters

-versus-FLA NO. 045910-57 ATTY. FRANCISCO F. BENEDICTO, JR., Applicant-Protestee,

FEDELINO A. AUTO,

Intervenor.

X-----X

COMMENT ON THE MOTION FOR PARTIAL RECONSIDERATION (Of the DENR DECISION dated August 27, 2021)

Intervenor, by himself unto the Honorable Regional Executive Director of the DENR MIMAROPA Region, most respectfully states at the onset, that Applicant-Protestee, ATTY. FRANCISCO F. BENEDICTO, JR., (Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr) filed this dilatory Motion For Partial Reconsideration (Partial-MR), with "re-cycled grounds", in an attempt to delay implementation of the DENR MIMAROPA Region Decision of August 27, 2021, affirming the Notice to Vacate against Atty. Benedicto, Jr., dated May 31, 2018, issued by then OIC PENR Officer Maximo C. Landrito, four (4) years ago.

Most of the issues raised in the **Partial-MR** are merely a *rehash* of matters already raised in Atty. Benedicto's November 15/25, 2019 Petition to Void or Annul the three (3) DENR issuances: Order dated 10 April 2017, Notice of Violation dated 19 January 2018 and Order to Vacate dated 31 May 2018, of DENR-PENRO Romblon.

We respectfully REBUTT ALL the SIX GROUNDS in the Partial-MR, in the following order, 5TH Ground, 1st Ground, 2nd Ground, 3rd Ground, 4th Ground, and the last & 6th Ground:

1.) The Fifth Ground: "Xxx. THE THEN REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF DENR MIMAROPA ERRED IN ITS FINDING, AS THE DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY FEDELINO A. AUTO, ARE FALSIFIED, AMONG OTHERS Xxx."

Page 1 of /12

Comment to Partial-MR

(On the DENR MIMAROPA Region DECISION dated August 27, 2021)

- 2.) We strongly OBJECT and REFUTE the affirmative accusation/s, which constitute the FIFTH GROUND FOR RECONSIDERATION, that the "DOCUMENTS (of ownership of real property pertaining to the beach property in Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon, sold by the Spouses Andres to Spouses Auto, SUBMITTED BY FEDELINO A. AUTO ARE FALSIFIED", particularly statements to the effect, that our Deed of Absolute Sale/document of ownership of real property in Brgy. Lonos Romblon, Romblon, are Falsified, as stated in Line Numbers 86, 89, 93, 95, among others, of the Partial-MP. (Intercalation and emphasis supplied).
- 3.) We state in the strongest terms that such statement of fact by Atty. Benedicto, Jr. and his counsel, Atty. Benedicto III, that the: "DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY FEDELINO A. AUTO ARE FALSIFIED", are intentionally and willfully propounded falsehoods, and is a DIRECT ACCUSATION by both the Applicant-Protestee, Atty. Francisco F. Benedicto, Jr. and his counsel-son, Atty. Francisco S. Benedicto III, that herein Intervenor, SUBMITTED FALSIFIED DOCUMENTS in an Administrative Proceeding.
- 4.) This very same accusation of USING FALSIFIED DOCUMENT/S, pertaining to our Brgy. Lonos beach property sold by the Spouses Andres to me the Intervenor and my deceased wife Angelina (making us owners of real property, adjacent to the foreshore/beach subject of this administrative proceeding) was already ventilated and subjected to LEGAL SCRUTINY, upon the filing of MULTIPLE CRIMINAL CASES with the Romblon Provincial Prosecutor's Office, BY Atty. Francisco F. Benedicto, Jr., assisted by his private counsel-son, Atty. Francisco S. Benedicto III AGAINST herein Intervenor Fedelino A. Auto and his daughter Fe Diana a.k.a. Ging.
- 5.) These <u>CRIMINAL CASES</u>, <u>ALL</u> in relation to our Brgy. Lonos titled real property/beach property Deed of Absolute Sale, were <u>ALL DISMISSED</u>, to wit:
- 1) NPS No. IV-10-INV-17G-086 (Libel), on <u>July 20, 2017</u>, [Fe Diana a.k.a. Ging]
- 2) NPS No. IV-10-INV-17H-104 (False Testimony), on August 17, 2017, [Fe Diana]
- 3) NPS No. IV-10-INV-17H-105 (Perjury), on August 17, 2017, [Fe Diana]
- 4) NPS No.IV-10-INV-17K-147(Use of Falsified Document), on November 15, 2017,[Fe Diana]
- 5) NPS No. XV-06-INV-17K-07409 (Falsification of Public Document), on November 29, 2017 [Fe Diana]
- 6) NPS No. IV-10-INV-17K-115 (Use of Falsified Document), on <u>January 17,2018</u> [Fedelino]
- 7) NPS No. IV-10-INV-20A-007(Triple Libel), on January 16, 2020 [Fedelino],
- 8) NPS No. IV-10-INV-20A-007(Triple Libel), on <u>January 16, 2020</u> [Fedelino],
- 9) NPS No. IV-10-INV-20A-007(Triple Libel), on <u>January 16, 2020</u> [Fedelino]
- 10) Criminal Case No. 3849 (Libel) filed with Provincial Prosecutor, on May 2, 2017, [Fe Diana] Dismissed August 7, 2020, RTC Branch 81, Romblon.

Copies of the Decisions dismissing ALL Criminal Cases, to follow.

- **6.) THE DATES** these **CRIMINAL CASES** were **FILED ONE-AFTER-ANOTHER** against herein Intervenor and his daughter, and **WERE ALL DATED AFTER RELEASE** of the **DENR Issuances**, were obviously in REACTION to SPITE herein Intervenor and his daughter, due to these:
- (1) Order REJECTION of FLA of Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., APRIL 15, 2017;
- (2) Notice of Violation, JANUARY 19, 2018; and
- (3) Notice to Vacate MAY 31, 2018,
- 7.) DISMISSAL OF aforesaid TEN (10) CRIMINAL CASES, pertaining to our Deed of Absolute Sale/document of ownership of real property at Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon, IS PROOF BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT that herein Intervenor continues to HOLD a VALID DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE for TITLED REAL Property/BEACH-SIDE Property in Brgy. Lonos, which SPOUSES ANDRES VALIDLY SOLD TO SPOUSES AUTO, during the lifetime of the former.
- **8.)** Regarding the *pending* Civil Case, that Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. claims was decided in his favor, **NOWHERE** in the **Decision** in said case **does it state** that Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. **owns titled real property IN**, **AT** *or* **NEAR** the Brgy. Lonos foreshore/sea side area. The **Decision AVOIDED the ISSUE OF HIS LACK OF OWNERSHIP of a VALID DOCUMENT OF REAL PROPERTY/TITLE TO REAL PROPERTY ownership**, that is located in the Brgy. Lonos FORESHORE AREA, where NONOK Beach Resort is positioned.
- 9.) Hence, THE CIVIL CASE, in its pending status, DOES NOT PROVE that Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., OWNS TITLED Real Property, anywhere in the vicinity of the so called "NONOK BEACH RESORT", in Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon.
- 10.) In conclusion, the DISMISSAL of ALL TEN (10) CRIMINAL CASES as to the DEED of ABSOLUTE SALE involving Intervenor's TITLED PROPERTY in Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon---IS EVIDENCE that PROVES, that the FIFTH GROUND FOR RECONSIDERATION Re: "DOCUMENT/S SUBMITTED BY FEDELINO A. AUTO ARE FALSIFIED" is NOT A TRUTHFUL statement by Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr.
- 11.) THE ACCUSATION against herein INTERVENOR, by Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., is a Fabricated, Falsehood made in a PUBLIC DOCUMENT (this Partial Motion for Reconsideration with Verification), done Intentionally, Willfully and Maliciously imputing on Intervenor, to have FALSIFIED and USED a FALSIFIED PUBLIC DOCUMENT (the Deed of Absolute Sale between Spouses Andres and Spouses Auto).

- 12.) Such FALSE imputations by Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., IS MEANT to MALIGN the Character and Person of herein INTERVENOR, Fedelino A. Auto, who is a retired and respected Public School Teacher, former duly elected Sangguniang Bayan Member of the Municipality of Romblon, and a Senior Citizen of good standing in the community.
- 13.) The First Ground: "Xxx LETTER OF LEANDRO J. BENEDICTO WITHOUT FURNISHING APPLICANT xxx COPY xxx DENIED APPLICANT OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND xxx."
- 14.) This First Ground is **BASELESS**. There was a DENR MIMAROPA Region ocular cum confrontation-meeting at the beach/location itself, at or around October 4, 2017, conducted by one Atty. John G. Alcaraz, a former Attorney III of the DENR MIMAROPA Region Office. We were NOT able to attend said DENR confrontation-meeting cum site ocular, as we were not in Romblon at that time.
- 15.) Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. was PRESENT DURING said October 4, 2017 MEETING and OCULAR conducted by Atty. Alcaraz. That ocular-confrontation was already THE OPPORTUNITY of Protestee-Applicant, to ventilate his objections to the Order of REJECTION of DENR dated April 10, 2017, and the DENR Ocular Report following the February 2016 Letter Complaint of Francis J. Benedicto, represented by Leandro J. Benedicto.
- 16.) Hence, <u>Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. STATED a LIE in Line Number 53 of this Partial-MR when he stated</u>: "Xxx. <u>Had applicant been present</u> during the <u>ocular (of October 4, 2017)</u> he could have pointed out that xxx findings that "FLA No. (DENR-IV) 298 is xxx erroneous, (because) wide dry land in between the <u>National Road and the foreshore area which is dryland which is actually occupied by the applicant and declared for taxation purposes in his name. xxX." (*Emphasis, underscoring and Intercalation Supplied*).</u>
- 17.) <u>Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr.</u> already PREVIOUSLY ADMITTED to being PRESENT during said October 4, 2017 meeting cum on site ocular with Atty. Alcaraz) IN his VERIFIED PETITION TO VOID dated November 15/25, 2019.
- **18.)** Lines 21, 22, and Line 23 of said Petition to Void stated: "Xxx. 23. When **petitioner appeared in said meeting** (on October 4, 2017, at Brgy. Lonos, with Atty. Alacaraz) xxX. (*Emphasis, underscoring and Intercalation Supplied*)".

- 19.) Clearly, herein Protestee- Atty. Benedicto, Jr. HAD appeared at the meeting and talked with Atty. Alcaraz. Why does he now feign DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS?
- 20.) The Second Ground: "Xxx. REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ERRED IN AFFIRMING XXX DENIAL OF APPLICANT'S (herein Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr.) FORESHORE LEASE APPLICATION IN XXX ABSENCE OF XXX VALID PROTEST xxX."
- **21.)** This Second Ground is **BASELESS**. There was a Letter Complaint/Protest of Mr. Francis J. Benedicto, represented by LEANDRO J. BENEDICTO, addressed to DENR, dated February 2016. **Before** the Order of Rejection, Atty. Benedicto, Jr. NEVER OBJECTED to and DENIED the FACT that Mr. Francis J. Benedicto was being REPRESENTED by his brother LEANDRO J. BENEDICTO in this DENR Administrative Proceedings.
- 22.) In Line Number 40 of the Partial-MR of Atty. Benedicto, Jr. he ADMITS receiving a Letter from DENR dated November 23, 2016. Said DENR letter of November 23, 2016 explained to Atty. Benedicto, Jr. that there was an APPRAISAL REPORT, in connection with Atty. Benedicto, Jr.'s FORESHORE LEASE APPLICATION (FLA). And that said FLA "MAY ALSO BE HELD IN ABEYANCE" because of the FEBRUARY 2016 PROTEST of Mr. Francis J. Benedicto.
- **23.)** Mr. Francis J. Benedicto is the LEGITIMATE OWNER OF Tiamban Beach, a beach side real property in Brgy. Lonos, with foreshore area in the vicinity. BOTH Mr. Francis J. Benedicto and his brother and representative Mr. Leandro J. Benedicto are NEPHEWS of Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, being the sons of MORGAN F. BENEDICTO, eldest brother of Protestee.
- **24.)** Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. was **AWARE** as of November 23, 2016, of the February 2016 LETTER COMPLAINT-PROTEST of his TWO NEPHEWS Francis and Leandro, as stated in Line 8 of the **November 15/25, 2019 Petition to VOID** of herein Protestee.
- **25.)** Because of the 2016 LETTER COMPLAINT-PROTEST of Mr. Francis J. Benedicto and representative Mr. Leandro J. Benedicto, <u>FLA No. (DENR-IV) 298 of</u> Protestee-Applicant Atty. Benedicto's <u>was subjected to the PROCESS of a THOROUGH REVIEW</u> by DENR, to determine IF Protesee's FLA was IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.
- **26.)** RE-ASSESSMENT ON THE GROUND, of the protested Brgy. Lonos FORESHORE AREA was conducted in 2017, and eventually, after the FLA was REJECTED, *consequently*, the Notice of Violation of January 19, 2018 was issued.

Finally, the Notice to Vacate of May 31, 2018 and the Order Request for Demolition of September 1, 2019 were issued and implemented---ALL OF THESE STEP-BY-STEP ACTIONS OF THE DENR over a lengthy period of time, were **in accordance with DUE PROCESS**.

- 27.) The Third Ground: "Xxx. THEN REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR XXX ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE: (1) ORDER (REJECTING the FLA of Protestee-Atty. Benedcito, Jr.) dated APRIL 15, 2017; (2) Notice of Violation dated January 19, 2018; and Notice to Vacate dated May 31, 2018. (Intercalation) and Emphasis Supplied). xxX"
- 28.) This Third Ground is BASELESS, because Line 50 of the Partial-MR of Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. is an ADMISSION OF HIS KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONTENTS OF DENR MEMORANDUM dated March 21, 2016 as to the findings of the DENR Ocular conducted, as a consequence of the February 2016 Letter Complaint-Protest of Francis J. Benedicto and representative Leandro J. Benedicto.
- **29.)** Line 40 of the same Partial-MR, also mentions the November 23, 2016 DENR Letter, in reference to the February 2016 Letter Complaint-Protest of Francis and Leandro, which reinforces the fact of knowledge by Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. of the DENR Letter Complaint-Protest of Francis and Leandro.
- 30.) Also, there is NO SUCH "Xxx wide dry land in between the National Road and the foreshore area which is dryland which is actually occupied by the applicant and declared for taxation purposes in his name. xxX.", as stated in Line 53 of the Partial MR of Protestee-Atty. Benedcito, Jr..
- 31.) This "dryland xxx actually occupied by the applicant", IS ACTUALLY UNAUTHORIZED RECLAIMED area, WHERE the beach resort called: "Nonok Beach" IS POSITIONED.
- **32.)** This **UN-AUTHORIZED RECLAIMED area** which is **called "Nonok Beach Resort"**, is a SELF-DECLARED Reclamation by Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., as reflected in his **Six Tax Declarations from the Romblon Municipal Assessor and Romblon Provincial Assessor.**
- 33.) It is AMAZING how Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. was ABLE TO OBTAIN <u>SIX</u> (6) Tax Declarations over his self-declared reclamation at the foreshore area of Brgy. Lonos, Municipality of Romblon, Romblon, where **Nonok Beach Resort"** is positioned.

- 34.) The FIRST to the LATEST-Sixth Tax Declarations of Protestee- Atty. Benedicto, Jr., are as follows:
- (1) TD No. 292, Cad. Lot. No. RECLAIM, [Annex " 1 "];
- (2) TD No. 0321, Cad. Lot. No. RECLAIM, [Annex " 2 "];
- (3) TD No. A11-024-00104, Cad. Lot. No. RECLAIM, [Annex " 3 "];
- (4) TD No. 00109, Cad. Lot. No. RECLAIM, [Annex " 4 "];
- (5) TD No. 566/2016, as the Cancelled Tax Declaration mentioned in the sixth and latest Tax Declaration No. 00663, (TD No. 566, Partial-MR as Annex 26);
- (6) TD No. 00663, Cad. Lot. No. RECLAIM, purportedly issued on "5/28/2019", (TD No. 00663, Partial-MR as Annex 26).
- 35.) We QUESTION, HOW the SIX (6) Tax Declarations could have been issued by the Romblon Municipal Assessor a's Office and Romblon Provincial Assessor's Office. We also emphasize that the entire MASSIVE COMPLEX called Nonok Beach Resort, is built ON UN-AUTHORIZED RECLAIMED Area, see arial picture submitted in this Partial -MR [Annex " 5 "]. That Nonok Beach Resort is positioned on UN-AUTHORIZED RECLAIMED Area is evidenced by the attached DENR Letter to Atty. Janilo E. Rubiato, General Manager and CEO of the Philippine Reclamation Authority [PRA], dated September 19, 2019, [Annex " 6 "].
- **36.)** We also would like **TO PUT ON RECORD**, that the **Philippine Reclamation Authority (PRA)**, has stated that the **Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) has JURISDICTION and AUTHORITY** over the subject Brgy. Lonos foreshore area on which Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. constructed massive unauthorized reclamations and structures which is called Nonok Beach Resort. The **PRA ALREADY** informed herein Intervenor in a PRA Letter dated January 14, 2020, copy furnished the Office of the President, DENR and the Municipality of Romblon, that: "Xxx. Xxx the case should be handled by the DENR.xxX."
- 37.) Regarding Line Numbers 57, 58, 59 and 60 AND Line Numbers 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, of this Partial-MR, on the matter of constructions and building permits: Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., complains that he is being "SINGLED-OUT".
- 38.) The Protestee is "singled-out", because HE IS NOT a holder of a valid DOCUMENT OF OWNERSHIP OF REAL PROPERTY, nor of a VALID LEASE CONTRACT, nor a VALID RECLAMATION PERMIT, nor a VALIDLY GRANTED FORESHORE LEASE from DENR.

Whereas, those who have constructed on their land ---ARE LEGITIMATE HOLDERS of Titled Real Property with documents of ownership in the concept of REAL OWNERS. These titled landowners, including herein Intervenor can present their document of ownership of titled real property to

DENR and the municipal government for the processing of their building and occupancy permits.

- **39.)** On the otherhand, Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr.'s, **SEVERAL Tax Declarations**, are mere "declarations" for local revenue purposes. **Tax Declarations are NOT accepted as VALID PROOF OF OWNERSHIP OF REAL ROPERTY**, according to law and jurisprudence.
- **40.)** Furthermore, as **EXPLAINED BY DENR**, to be **qualified or entitled** to a FORESHORE LEASE GRANT, it is *axiomatic*, that one has to be a **holder of a valid document of ownership or title to real property, adjacent or contiguous to a foreshore/beach area. Since Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. DOES NOT OWN ANY TITLED PROPERTY** in Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon (in the concept of holder and owner of a document of titled real property).
- **41.)** Hence, DENR is correct in declaring that Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr is NOT QUALIFIED to apply for an FLA in the Brgy. Lonos foreshore area.
- 42.) On a final note on this **Third Ground** of the **Partial-MR**, let it be emphasized that the Philippine Reclamation Authority has **recognized officially** that DENR has primary jurisdiction over foreshore area issues and concerns, pursuant to **CA 141**: **Public Land Act.** In the **absence of a valid RECLAMATION PERMIT** from the PRA, the un-authorized reclamations by the herein Protestee, may very well have been another ground for the REJECTION of his FLA application. According to LAW, it is the **DENR that recommends to the PRA**, **IF reclamation** should **be allowed in foreshore areas**, over which DENR has primary and exclusive jurisdiction.
- 43.) The Fourth Ground: "Xxx. THEN REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR XXX ERRED IN RESOLVING THE LETTERS OF FEDELINO A. AUTO WITHOUT CONDUCTING A FORMAL HEARING XXX AND WITHOUT INFORMING APPLICANT OF DENIAL XXX REQUEST FOR FORMAL HEARING xxX."
- **44.)** This Fourth Ground is **BASELESS**. Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., personally and through his counsel, was afforded his DUE PROCESS Rights under the 1987 Constitution. HE submitted many letters to the DENR. He filed his November 15/25, 2019 Petition to VOID or ANNUL the DENR ORDER of REJECTION, NOTICE OF VIOLATION, NOTICE TO VACATE. He also filed this April 28, 2022 PARTIAL MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.
- 45.) Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr.'s Letters to DENR, PRA, the LGU of Romblon, HIS Petition to Void and HIS Motion for Partial Reconsideration to DENR, are ALL DOCUMENTARY PROOFS, that Atty. Benedicto WAS afforded his Due Process Rights by the DENR, the PRA and the Municipal LGU of Romblon.

- **46.)** The DENR proceedings is ADMINISTRATIVE in NATURE, and are therefore *not* strictly bound by the **Rules of Court**, as amended. We need not cite the pertinent provisions of law and jurisprudence, but *suffice* it to say, that for as long as BOTH parties: Complainant and Respondent, in a quasi-judicial proceeding, are afforded opportunities, to be informed, to be heard and to ventilate their respective sides of the issue/s---**THAT satisfies the Due Process Clauses** of our **1987 Philippine Constitution**.
- 47.) The Sixth Ground: "Xxx. APPLICANT AS XXX ACTUAL POSSESSOR IN THE CONCEPT OF AN OWNER OF THE ADJOINING LOT, IS QUALIFIED FOR THE FORESHORE LEASE xxX."
- 48.) The sixth ground has NO BASIS in FACT and in LAW. WHAT adjoining LOT is Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. referring to? Is this the LOT in the Protestee's SIX (6) SELF-DECLARED Tax Declarations No. 292, 0321, A11-024-00104, 00109, 566 and 00663, discussed in Line Numbers 30, 31, 32 and 33 of this COMMENT?
- **49.)** These **SIX (6) Tax Declarations** in the name of Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., **ALL consistently state** <u>"Cad. Lot: Reclaim"</u>.
- 50.) DENR has CONSISTENTLY INFORMED the general public that: "Xxx this office (DENR) cannot issue any certification of Land Classification or status on unregistered reclamation within the foreshore area until such time an issuance or Presidential Proclamation declaring the land as Alienable and Disposable and no longer needed for public purposes." Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. KNOWS OF THIS FACT as of March 18, 2019.
- 51.) As to Line Numbers 104, 105 and 111 of this Partial-MR regarding herein Protestee-Applicant Atty. Benedicto, Jr., claiming to be the "actual possessor in the concept of owner":

<u>First</u>, Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. is **NOT IN POSSESSION OF A "LOT"**, because a "**RECLAMATION"**, as stated in the **SIX (6) Tax Declarations** of Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. **IS NOT ALIENABLE AND DISPOSABLE LAND**, according to DENR, *Supra*.

<u>Second:</u> A "RECLAMATION", NOT being alienable and disposable land, IS NOT a "LOT", for purposes of ACQUISITIVE PRESCRIPTION, as contemplated by Civil Laws and jurisprudence.

Hence, the **Civil Law Principle** of <u>"open, continuous, and notorious possession,</u> DOES NOT and CANNOT and IS **NOT applicable to** the foreshore area with unauthorized reclamations, where **Nonok Beach Resort** is positioned.

- **52.)** The conclusion is that: Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr. IS NOT, by any stretch of the imagination a lawful possessor in the concept of owner of ANY ALIENABLE OR DISPOSABLE LOT or LAND, in Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon.
- **53.)** That being the case, Protestee-Applicant, Atty. Benedicto, Jr. *nor* any of his family or representatives, heirs or assigns, *nor* the two nephews to whom he "ceded" a portion of the foreshore area (stated in Line Number 107 of this Partial-MR), IS NOT and SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED, to continue to stay in the said Brgy. Lonos foreshore area where Nonok Beach Resort is positioned, **under the guise of being a** "possessor in the concept of owner".

PRAYER

UNDER THESE PREMISES, the undersigned **Intervenor**, respectfully *prays* of this Honorable Executive Agency, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), through the Honorable DENR Regional Executive Director of MIMAROPA Region, that:

- 1) The DENR MIMAROPA Decision dated August 27, 2021, be AFFIRMED in toto, and that the dispositive portion: (3) Notice to Vacate dated May 31, 2018, be fully and completely implemented by the DENR and the Municipal Government of Romblon, together with other necessary government offices or agencies, to give way to the parties who are qualified to apply for a Foreshore Lease in the area, subject of the said August 27, 2021 DENR Decision;
- That an ORDER of CANCELLATION for Fli (DENR IV) 298-D, including the DENR Approved Survey Sketch, including the Tax Declarations which were illegally issued contrary to law, certifications and documents pertinent to the REJECTED Foreshore Lease Application, in the name of Atty. Francisco F. Benedicto, Jr., BE ISSUED, IMPLEMENTED AND ENFORCED by the authorized DENR Officer/s;
- 3) That pursuant to **Item 9 of the DENR Foreshore Lease Application Form**: "Xxx that any lease applicant who *shall* willfully and knowingly submit false statement or execute false affidavits in connection with the foregoing application *shall* be deemed guilty of perjury xxx and he *shall* not be entitled to apply for any public land in the Philippines. xxX.", be **MADE EFFECTIVE**, in the instant administrative case.
- 4) That a **CEASE** and **DESIST ORDER** be **ISSUED** against Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., his family or representatives, heirs or assigns, and any other third-parties, whom Atty. Benedicto, Jr., allows to enter, use, rent, reside, do

construction work, in said disputed foreshore area called Nonok Beach Resort, in order TO STOP THE CONTINUED BUSINESS OPERATIONS, RECLAMATIONS, IMPROVEMENTS AND EXPANSIONS, still being done to this day, by Protestee-Atty. Benedicto, Jr., his family and representatives in Brgy. Lonos, Municipality of Romblon, Romblon.

Issuance and implementation of a Cease and Decease Order, is to ensure that while the instant DENR case is still pending, that herein Protestee-Atty. Benedicto Jr. and his family, does not continue to benefit from their unauthorized and continued stay at Nonok Beach Resort, to the detriment of parties with preferred rights over said Brgy. Lonos foreshore area, and to give deference to the Rule of Law.

All other reliefs just and equitable are likewise prayed for.

Romblon, Romblon, June 2, 2022.

FEDELINO A. AUTO

Copy furnished:

FRANCIS J. BENEDICTO (Rep. by Leandro J. Benedicto) Protestant 810 Balagtas St. Mandaluyong City

Atty. Francisco S. Benedicto III Counsel For Applicant-Protestee Third Floor, LMB Building 158 San Antonio Avenue Paranaque City



Republic of the Philippines)
Province of Romblon) S.S.
Municipality of Romblon)
X	X

VERIFICATION

I, FEDELINO A. AUTO, Filipino, of legal age, widower, and with residential address at Brgy. 1, Romblon, Romblon, after having been duly sworn to in accordance with law, do hereby depose and say that:

- 1. I am the Complainant-Intervenor in this Administrative Complaint;
- 2. I have caused the preparation of the foregoing Comment;
- 3. I have read and understood the allegations contained therein, to be true and correct of my personal knowledge and based on authentic records available;
- 4. I hereby certify that I have not commenced any action or filed any claim involving the same issues in the Supreme Court (SC), Court of Appeals (CA), or in any court, tribunal or agency;
- 5. If I should thereafter learn that a same or similar action or proceeding has been filed or is pending before the Supreme Court (SC), Court of Appeals (CA), or in any court, tribunal or agency, I hereby undertake to report the fact within five (5) days to the court or agency where the original pleading and sworn certification thereto have been filed;

IIA AAILIAE22	Whereor, I have hereunto set my hand and anixed m	ıy
signature this	2022, in Romblon, Romblon, Philippines.	
	Sheet	
	FEDELINO A. AUTO	
	Affiant	
	2 7 NN 200	
SUBSCRIBED		at
Romblon, Romblon	, and affiant is exhibiting to me his Sr. Citizen ID Card No	0.
10650 as competen	t proof of identity.	

DOC.No. 1887 PADE No. 18 SOON NO. 18 SERIES OF: 12

NOTAL DECEMBER 202)

" 1" xonner . france) AU30

III_(m) EUILDING AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

Fisor Area	- 1		-	MANY TO WARM HOUSE MY HAVE MANY		
				Materials'		Murket Valu
	lat Story	2nd S	tory	8rd Story	Roof	Virgizet Agle
once with	his Appre	ved	Surv	PV Plan	OF THE	N R OB
hutton No.	93-98 of	the	Sam	unian i	avan	eriette Off
Total			<u> </u>	Carraction 2	Cry Carro	2
2 ASS	essor's fini	DINGS		,		
				Materials		Market Valo
Floor Area	1st Story	2nd S	tory	3rd Story	Root	
	-	·				r
	_					
Totat						P
in ((b) MACHIN	VERY				
1, OW	TER'S DECLA	RATION				
Date of Ope	cration	Origin	al Cost	De	preclation	Markes Value
s-back Texe	00N					*
Total						12
	SSOR'S FIND	INGS				
	1		ent Co	st Den	reclation	Market Value
						F
		·			1	9
		<		/		ENEBICO
				- 300 C	00.00	
		_	-	A-RANCIN		LINEBIC O J
			TA	N	(2 districts)	
me this	day of		1-67	natzurdszes	19	the
enca Certificate	No			premoer	med on _	30
<u> </u>		. /	DUN	NV III	AZUNATEVN	
		(Sig				nath)
	~ •		mie	ival as	eneerin-	-
. 2,00 1.					MEN) OCT	
(CIT	Y/PROVINC	IAL AS				
MENT BY (BOA	ARD OF AS	SESSM	ENT	APPEALS		
~						essed Value
P	295. 395.	MO		20	7 159	00.080
***********		********			70	
					5	
Total P.	·····	·		Total	r_ 59	0.080.00
FIFTY-NINE	THE SALVE	official	EIG	ITY PESC	S ONLY.	
(4.		J		AJOT) T	CURIOR	TN
	**			Province	A A A	SO.
	Ry	/:		PENNY A	MAGDA	Tu
					1	
		DA	ie!	al.	Deputr A	ssessor
AY NOC		Ad	re!	oal.	A	
AX NOS.	TAX TIND	DA ER TÚ	ie p	281.	· TO C	MOTITED E
AX NOS	TAX UND	ER TH	IS D	ECLARAT	_: IS CA	ANCELLED E
	Total Total	Total Total	Total Constituted No. Date of Operation Total Total Total Total Total Constitutes. Date of Operation Total Total Total Constitutes. Total Total Constitutes. Total Total Total Total Constitutes. Total ASSESSOR'S FINDINGS Date of Operation Replacem Total Total Total Constitutes. Total Co	Total 2 ASSESSOR'S FINDINGS Construction Picor Area IstStory ZadStory Total It (b) MACHINERY I. OWNER'S DECLARATION Date of Operation Original Cost Field Cassessor's Findings Date of Operation Replacement Cost Sworn Etatement of Owner Sworn Etatement of which I are belief, as follows: The contract of the cost o	Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total ASSESSOR'S FINDINGS Date of Operation Original Coat Department of Operation Original Coat Department Operation Operation Operation Original Coat Operation	Total 2 ASSESSOR'S FINDINGS Construction Materials Floor Area lagstory 2nd Story 8rd Story Roof III (D) MACHINERY I. OWNER'S DECLARATION Date of Operation Original Coat Depreciation Total 2 ASSESSOR'S FINDINGS Date of Operation Replacement Cost Depreciation Formation of Which I am the owner adminibelier, as rollows: P. 300 000 W. FRANCING E. S. Chambrusy TAN September Study of September Study on September of official adminibeling on this little day of September Study on September Study o

DENR Comment Annex","

PROPERTY INDEX NO. 033-11-024-0-

RPA FORM No. 1 292
TAX DECLARATION NO. _____

DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY (FILED UNDER PRESIDENTIAL DECREE NO. 464)

		-300.000	60.			The second of th	1295.395
							<u> </u>
			•				
A VA COLINA	3,237						1731Sign
Foreshore	τ		.00 Foresho		35.00		186,395.
Res.	1,000	200,000	.00 Res.	1,000	110.00		110,000.
Kind	Area	Value	KIND	AREA	Unit Values	Adjustments	Market Value
OWNE	R'S DECLARATIO		LIAU, COMMITTEE	ASSESSO	R'S FI	NDINGS	
Total			Adjusted Market V		STRIAL, SPEC	CIAL)	
			Total	Zulna			$-\frac{r}{r}$
		ry Sea	Adjusted Market		_%		
			market (pob). Total Adjustment		_2		
-WINICIPA	L-ASSESSE	E	(e) kms to				
WED THE	HURE M. AU.	14	(b) kms, to	8	BYTH	1/1	-
	15.	1	, rd frontage_		1 0019	1 22/1	G(Q)
THILLICI	I PHILLI (1		Adjustments (a) Along or no , rd frontage				1 0
	-nunta-fi-fit	171-	Market Value	10	0%		100 m 300
Klad	No./Area	Value			Kind	No./Area Val	
OWNE	R'S DECLARATIO	N II	I (b) PLANTS	ASSESSO	R'S FIN	DINGS	3
			ADJUSTED MAR	KET VALUE	MIN	Property.	RECARO
Total		7	Total		DATA	W	1 p
			9	•	, n _e		
			Degiovas	frial	conut	emer	er.
			THIM	is to	e 910.	2179	4
			The same	Farm	and Dr	that.	of al
Kind	Ares	1 1109	Bail B	nd An	paron o	gul	1
	R'S DECLARATION	Value	KYod'	Area	Class	Unit Values	Market Value
			AND (AUDICU	ASSESSOF		INGS	
·	(State streets		AND (AGRICU				
East:	State streets			West:	eashure.	lands)	
North:	Provincia	1 Road		South:E	tomblon_I	ass	
ertificate of Touridaries:	Title No		Cadastral Lot	No. TECTAL	Assess	Block No	
ocation of Pro	pperty(Y	lumber and St	treet)	(Barangay/Distri	et)	(Manicipality/Ch	y/Province)
	DESURIP.	LION AINT	J. Olineau 225	nc.	Pamblan	Rambler	
			OTHER PA	PRICTIT ARS	bba), IOSIS TO E	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
dministrator							

IPAKITA SA MUNDO, UMAASENSO NA TAYO.

PROPERTY INDEX NO. 033-11-021

033-11-024-01-134

2 WS 2 1

0321

RPA FORM NO. 1
TAX DECLARATION NO.

DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY (FILED UNDER PRESIDENTIAL DECREE NO. 464)

			iz,		bal)	dress)	ne Remblen
Auministrator			ND OTHER PA			ldress)	
	1994						•
Location of Prop	erty	Number and	Street)	(Barangay/Distr	rict) Rombil	(Municipality	/City/Province)
Certificate of Tit	le No		. Cadastral Lot	No. Reolai	Asses		
Boundaries:							
North:	revincial	Read		South:R	mblen Pas	<u> </u>	
East:	eo she re		eams by which bound	West: 8	BRUY'S	or lands)	
	(State street						
		I (b)	LAND (AGRICI				1
OWNER'S DECLARATION				ASSESSO		DINGS	
Klad	Area	Value	Kind	Area	Class	Unit Value	Market Value
			-	Radi	Bond dn	favor of	the
							et al
				Crisi	nal Case	No., 2179	at the
				Regie	nel Triel	Court o	f Repblen
					SCD		M. MACDATO
Total		1 2	Total			0,0,00	DIE ASSESS
			ADJUSTED MAI				
OWNER	S DECLARATIO	N	11	ASSESSO	R'S FI	NDINGS	
Kind	No./Area	Value] Klad	No./Area	Unit Market Value
ONVICIEN	PHOTO P	ore	Market Value	1	0%		
	FAILT		Adjustments		-		
	75-		(a) Along or no rd frontage			-x +0170	4-1
WEH-THE	JUURE M. A	UJA	(b) kms, to		北代	4 200	
	L ASSES		- all weather rd_		014-1		
			(e) kms to		4,		
			market (pob).				
			Total Adjustment	Value	_%		
			Total	7 1100			7
Total .		y	Adjusted Market				
• /	II LAND	(RESIDE	NTIAL, COMME	RCIAL, INDUS	STRIAL, SPE	CIAL.)	
OWNER	DECLARATIO	N	-1	1 1	R · S TR QP I		1
Klnd	Area	Value	KIND	AREA	Unit Values	Adjustmeet	a Market Value
4			Heso	1,000	110,00		110.000.
			Fereshere	5.297	35.00		186.395.
. De 100 - 1				7,531			
							Section 2
						15	20K 20K 0
Total	4	7	Total	l	I	41-2	

IPAKITA SA MUNDO, UMAASENSO NA TAYO.

Annex "3"

RPA Form No. 1

PROPERTY INDEX NO.

033-11-024-01-134

TAX DECLARATION NO. A11 - 024 - 00104

DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY

Owner B	ENEDICTO, F	RANCISCO	JR.			BRGY. I	BAGACAY, F	LOMBL	ON
Administrator							(Address)		
		······································					(Address)		,
	DESCRIPTI	ON AND O	THER PAR	TICULAR	SOF	PRO	PERTY		
Location of P	roperty	LONOS		ROMB	LON			ROMBL	.ON
	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TW	Vumber and Str	eet)	(Barangay/D					y, Province
Certificate of	Title No.		Cad. Lot No.	RECLA			Ass. Lo		
Boundaries				**************************************			Block	-	
North:	PROV'L ROA	AD		South:	R	OMBLO	ON PASS		
East:	SEASHORE			West:	S	EASHO	RE		
	(State stre	et, lots, or strea	ms by which bou	nded or names					Annother the mineral printers cannot
		and the state of t	AGRICULT	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TWIND TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN	The second second	A A A LOND A COMPANIES OF THE PARTY OF THE P	will account to the second flat control to control flat a co	actions in the largest and	Work transfer or the distribution of
OWNE	R'S DECLARA	ATION		ASSES	SOI	R'S F	INDING	S	in 6 Carlothia (Primiti in the Therenii
Kind	No./Area	Value	Kind	Area	7	Class	Unit Value	· ~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	set Value
		1						1	
			*						
	 		-			-			***************************************
			-		-		-	 	
Total		P	Total	,			P	1	0.00
			Total Adjusted Mar				Р		0.00
			1(b) PL.	ANTS & TE					
OWNE	ER'S DECLARAT	IION		ASSES	SOI	R'S F	INDINGS		
Kind	No./Area	Value				Kind	No./Area	Unit Value	Market Value
+HTIFI	ED PHILLI	a live	Market Value	100	%				
			Adjustments (a) Along or no rd	Constant 0	%				
	5,		(b) kens. to all wo		4	* 10	1, 001		hattan keriman dalah kincerna perapakan kipancan
NUH. 1			(e) keese. to marks	# (pob) 0	% 1	5197-	# 0010	7-11	
WIE	PAL_ASSES	SD	4		_				-
			Tetal Adjustmoush Adjusted Market		% %				
			Total Plants & Tr	445	- 	117737		p d	0.00
Total		P	Total Adjusted M	mket Value				P	0.00
III	AND (RESI	DENTIAL,	COMMERC	CIAL, IND	UST	RIAL,	SPECIAL)	
OWNE	R'S DECLARAT	NON		ASSES	SOF	'S F	NDINGS	A THE PARTY OF THE	
Kind	No./Area	Value	Kind	Area		Values	Adjustments	Ma	rket Value
			Residential	1,000		150.00	%		0.00
	7								
<u></u>		Yes and the second					<u> (1164-115-11</u>		
			 						
Total		р	Total			······································	P		0.00
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	Contraction of the contract of	Toke our annual research	11		A Training to the last of			4	

ENPORYANY: Issued for textation purposes and should not be considered as title to the property

" IPAKITA SA MUNDO, UMAASENSO NA TAYO."

TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY

ARPHITD No. 0:0109 Property Idea	Milcellon No. 033-11-024-01-15	4
Owner BENEDICTO, Francisco Jr.	TIN:	
Akires: Berangay Bagacay, Romblon,	Tours had asso Tel. No.	
Administrator/Beneficial User:	TIN:	
Address:	Tel. No	
		ROMBLON
Location of Property: [Number and Street] (Eurangay)	(strict) (Not wild plaitly)	(Province/City)
OCT/TCT/CLOA No.	Survey No.	
CCT	Lot No. Reclaim	
Datad:	B&, No.	
North: Provincial Road	South: Ramblan Page	
East Seashore	West Sasabare	
KIND OF PROPERTY ASSESSED:	·	and reserve the second of the
	MACHINERY	
L LAND	Brief Description:	
BUILDING	Others: Specify:	
No. of Storeys:	4 M	
Brief Description:		وسفيدوسيد ويوسه الكافر فلاطام والتربية الكليفية المواسية الموسدة والمواسية والمواسية والمواسية والمواسية والمواسية
Administrative Nation	Actual Use AL	Assessed Value
Cidsalication	40 %	50,000,00
-Land 1,000 -250,000	nesidential %	
	*	
	%	
	×	
Total PAP	Ptvp	50,000,00
Total Assessed Value FIFTY TOUSAND PESOS ON	Y	
Texable / Exempl	Expectity of Assessment/Reseasesmen	14 15+ 2011
The		Qtr. Yr.
HAM AN A	A. SOLIDUM	
APPROVED BY: HARLAN N	Muricipal Annenne	Date
		Man
This TO canosis TO No. Q0104/Opensy _ Drand sca T	Benidicto Jr. Prev. A.V. F	thp. 30.000.00
Memorande: General Revision 2008		
Maximus sign This dealerables is for real property purposes and and the va	and and and are beand are planed believed to the selection of	tend marked values propered
for the purpose and duty endotes into an Ordinarios by the Se	not by stand atoms confer any ownships or lader little a	s the property.

Tax Dec. 566 Protestee Partial -MR

TAX DECEMBRION OF REAL AND HONES

nella,	00	1663	From sy ldeni	ification No.	033-	11-024-01-3-4
wher:	BENE	DICTO, Franci	sco F. Jr.		18177	un Mille description (1984) (description (1984
ddress:		es ay, Rombion,	Rambien	en e	Tel No.	erent de de la companie de descripción de la constitución de la consti
dministra	to:/Benei	icial User		The state of the s	TIN:	Market Colony (1997) in the Colonia Colonia (1997) in the Colonia
ddress:				and the second s	Telephone No.	the minimum of the Confederation of communities of good proceeding that it would be
ecation of	Property:		10103	CONTRACTOR STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	ROMBLON	ROMBLON
CT/TGT/CI	QA No	(Number and	trada (Gara	nga y/District) Survey No	(Municipality)	and the second s
		The second secon		Lot Ide		
red: onderies			Notes to the second sec	Blk. No.		echimed
	North	Provincial Road		Consider		
	East:	Remaining Portio	1.5%	South:	Della ye	The second secon
		11. 446-111111 C. C. C. C. C. C.		West:	Remaining Part	1011
ID OF PD	OPERTY A	CCCCEPT		or investment of the second or of the second	Andrew Control of the	
		Cast 2 M. I.				
	tand		M	achinery		
	Buildin		01	hers	-	entre son en en en entre en
		No. of Storeys:		Specify:		
		Brief Description		% Adjustme	*1	erene anno esta esta esta esta esta esta esta esta
				No. of Cocor	nut Trees NEB:	CFB: 140
Instille	ation	Area	Mark - Value	Actual Us	se AL	Assessed Value
Lan	d	792	198,000.00	Res	20%	39,600.00
***************************************			153 000.00	}		37,500,00
tal Assense	d Value		THE STAIR TE	IOUSAND SIX H	UPIDE COPY SOS	Mil ()
×able		NATHAN S		nent/Reassessme	mt: 157 Qtr. 5/18/10/9	2020 Year
DE LA CONTRACTOR	cancels, 111 Sec.	00566/2016	Iwan or	Francisco Rene	dicto tr	Tevlos A.V. 44,600.00
EMORAN						
					e de la composition della comp	
		. (1)	MAINING	ORTION	gant or to the transfer of program of the contract of the second of the contract of the contra	
Comment of the State of the Comment		Control of the Control of State (see the Con				
		and the first opening a subsequent section of the s			National Control of the Control of t	
				and the second		
	at.	overly has allows as beauties		Guses only and the	valuation indicated is	one - see bland on the
		and an arbeit earlings process	Trought Suntampo	Guses only and the	valuation indicated is	Core was bown nathe Anageniaes
			Linners (Justinianon on Cultural Indoor an	Guses only and the	an ordinance to the	ener and bland making Anotherwise Thy itself alone confer any
		and an arbeit earlings process	on for the transfer an	rsuses only and the	an ordinance to the	anesti n ians

ENGR PRECEDENT IN ROUNT FELL CE MINACINE VISCOSIS

TaxDec. 0063 Protestec Partial-MR

TAX DECLARATION OF REAL FORENCE X 26

TOTOL TIL				v klentil	ication No.	033-1	11-024-01-3-
(winer;	BENE	DICTO, Fran	cisco E	11.		TIN	
Address:	Previo	asacay, Rombio	n, Bornbi	011		Tel No	and an exercise to the composition of the composition of the composition of the contract of th
Administrat			The Computation of the same of the property	The state of the s		TIN:	Professional Company of Company o
Address:					The Share state of the Share of	Telephone No.	e manger i mange i galamatan sa sakaratan atagan ya tariha ataga i kisa i kisa ata a sakara i kisa a sakara a
cocation of	Property:	•		LONOS	The state of the s	ROMOLON	ROMBLON
		(Number an		(Caram	tay/District)	(Municipality)	(Province/City
. GCT/TCT/CL	OA No.				Survey No.		
CCT		And the second s		The state of the state of the state of	Lot No.	7,	rclaimed
Daled:		777777777777777777777777777777777777777		and the second of the second o	Blk. No.		The state of the s
foundaries:					wer'		
	North:	Provincial Read		The State of the S	South:		
	Fast;	Remaining Por	tion ,	The state of the party of the state of the s	West:	Remaining Porti	(SE)
PUMPOCON	CCCDTV	reerery		the first plants and the first plants are the	egy per managen general er	MA AN HOUSE OF THE STATE OF THE	
TOMP OF PR		1991 838 11					
	tand			Mar	Chinery		
							Manager and American Services
are a	Buildin			Oth			The second secon
		No. of Storeys:		Part of the Part of the second of the seal and	Specify:	American and the contract of t	
		Briof Description			_% Adjustme	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.	
					No. of Cocor	out Trees NEE:	CFB: 140
Classific		Arca		Value	Actual Us	se AL	Assessed Value
Lan	d	792	192	.000,00	1105	20%	39,600.00
		TOPAL TOPA	198	.000.00		Pho	39,600,00
Total Assesse	displace		THIR	Y NINE THO	OUSAND SIX H	UMDRED PESOS O	
			7	and the second s	and the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section secti		and the state of t
Taxable		Exempt X//	Effectivity	of Assessme	nt/Reassessme	int: 1ST	2020
		一升十	TT			Qtr.	A1352
		111	711			7	
		NATHAN		TA.		5/4/10/9	
		Provincial/City,	Murrelpal	- 1 (- 1 () () () ()		Asser Line	
tras derigration e	Campanian Constitution	00566/2016					
		1013000/7000	(herese		ancisco Bener	dicto ir. p	ravios A.V. 44,500,00
MEMORANI							
							et mengele men en e
		3		NO P	ORTION		and the second s
							e de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya de la c
		and the second of the second o				Programme and Supplier of Suppliers of Suppliers (Suppliers)	The same and the s
Marie Company	A	ing declaration is too		Likation river	osos only and the	Valuation indicated be	Charles San J. Court
	*cise-Lie	mil market values pro-		a to order god	duly enacted into	an are more by the s	ne no mer to sivery est. The
							by uself alone contentiny
							, was a second control of
						177	
					Pro seems and o		

CULTED ACCOUNT

EMER THEODOSE IN ROUGH PSA, CE

TaxDec. 0063 Protestec Partial-MR

TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PORTEX 26

sono - Oli	file of the second	v Identifit	ation No.	933-	11-024-01- 1/4
Owner: BENEDIC	TO, Francisco Lin			TIN	
Address: Ergy Dogas	ay, Rombion, Rombion		Section 2 and the section of the section of	Tel No	and the service on a consequence where the consequence is a service of the servic
Administratio (Secretica)	11r	The state of the s	Contribution of the contri	TIN:	region of the contract of the
Address:			**************************************	Telephone No.	Marting the second and the second
rocation of Property: *		ONOS	The Samuel Control of	ROMBLON	ROMBLON
CCT/TCT/CLOA No.	(Number and street	(Carang	Ny/District) Survey No	(Municipalicu)	The state of the s
CCT	The state of the s		Lot No.	n n	eclaimed
Caled	a parateriority many colonic company and specific colonic colo	tariates to calculate a process of an expension	Bik. No.		
Counderies:	mag and a second of the second	Company of the second s			Photograph (Inc. 17) and published and designation in making any characteristic sections of an extrapolation in a
	revincial Read	en et de la la la companya de la com	South:	State on 1916	
East; R	emaining Portion		West:	Remaining Port	ion
KIND OF PROPERTY ASSE	A. D. S. And			med grouppers - const.	
	22(1)				
Land		Macl	imery		
Ruilding		1		and the second second second second second second	
	of Storeys:	Othe			
	of Description	Charles of the Control of the Control of Con	Specify:	the control of the second	and the same of
	(4 L) (5 (A) (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1	Contract Contracted Contraction	% Adjustme	THE R. LEWIS CO., LANSING, MICH. 400, LANSING,	
Classification				mt Trees NFR:	CFB: 140
Linici	Aso : Market V		Actual Us		Assessed Value
4.471111	792 109 0		105	20%	39,600.00
Y	ota: ps: 198,00	no no			20.500.00
Total Assessed Vidue	and the second s			Ohta	39,600,00
LOTH MARKAGE A PRO-	a company of the comp	ana, imot	JSAND SIX H	UNDRED PESOS C	MIY
Taxable Taxo	mpt X / / Friderious				
Final Die	mpt X / Fill-review of	Assessmen	t/Reassessme	THE PART OF THE PA	2020
	4711 M. I			Qtr.	Acst
	NATHAN & MIST A			5/4/1019	
	December 1 - Paris State	SAGE		2/ -0/ m //	No.
This declaration concells the beautiful	(8)566/7016 (1991)	Fra	incisco Benei	dicto ir.	revios A.V. 44,600.00
MEMORANDA					AMERICAN SOLD OF THE
		No PO	RILON		
The second secon					The state of the s
	and the second of the second o				The second and second
The second section of the second seco	- Commercial Angelon, and Commercial Angelon		the control of the procedure of the control of the	Proposition of the second description of the second	
in the same of	Fortunation of the continuous con-		con make and ex-		
	narket value process as Section 199		no snay and the	variation and area is	
					t by uself along conter any
owner La pre-					A HACK SOME COURSE SHY
				Marine Marine	
	A PAR SUMPER OF THE STATE OF	make the state of	Faunta was	real real real real real real real real	

CENTRES MATCHER

EMER THEODORE IN ROLAS REALCE

September 19, 2019

ATTY. JANILO E. RUBIATO

General Manager/CEO
Philippine Reclamation Authority
7th Flr. Legaspi Towers 200 Bldg
107 Paseo De Roxas St., Legaspi Village
1226 City of Makati

Dear Atty. Rubiano,

Isang Makakalisang Pagbati!

We would like to inform your good office that we have received your letter with subject: "Unauthorized Completed Reclamation in Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon", addressed to Atty. Francisco F. Benedicto, Jr which was forwarded here in DENR PENRO Romblon with attached four (4) copies of Survey Authority forms duly signed by your office. Be informed that this office has already sent a Notice to Vacate due to the violations committed against the provision of Presidential Decree 1067 or the Water Code of the Philippines by Nonok Beach Resort which is owned by Atty. Benedicto where he constructed permanent structures within the foreshore area in Brgy. Lonos, Romblon, Romblon. Moreover, the DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office through the Office of the Regional Executive Director has already requested the office of Mayor Gerard Montojo of the Municipality of Romblon, Romblon to issue an Order of Demolition. For the time being we have sought the advice of the Regional Office on this matter.

Your patience on this matter is highly appreciated

Respectfully yours,

C.c

MAXIMO C. LANDRITO OIC, PENR Officer

Atty. Francisco F. Benedicto, Jr. Nonok Beach Resort

Brgy. Lonos, Rombion; Rombion

REGISTRY RECEIPT

AND JOH OF RUBIAT

Post Office RD 752 770 167 ZZ

Letter/Package Posted on Lo-U 20 49

Preserve this receipt for reference in case of inquiry

Post Office
Letter/Package No. 13 70
Posted on 10 11 20 19
Preserve this receipt for reference in case of inquiry

Postmaster/Teller

19

	1	OWNED	S DECLARATIO	PROVEME	1412		
	1	OWNER		on Materials		1	
DESCRIPTION	Floor Area	1st Storey		3rd Storey	Roof		Market Value
						P	
GENERAL REVISION							
	Total	0 10000			<u> </u>	P	
		2. ASSES	SOR'S FINDING				
DESCRIPTION	Floor Area	1st Storey		on Materials 3rd Storey	Roof	-	Market Value
		100 50010)		Sid Sidily	Root	P	William Village
	Total					P	
) MACHINER				
DESCRIPTION	Date of Op		ER'S DECLARA Original Cost		preciation		Market Value
DESCRIPTION	Date of Op	eration	Original Cost	De	preciation	P	MHIKOL VAIUS
						┿	artin Briton for the field of the state of t
+						1	
	Total					P	
			OR'S FINDINGS				
DESCRIPTION	Date of Op	eration	Replacement C	cost De	preciation	-	Market Value
						P	
						-	
	Total					P	
rson taking oath presenting Residence Cer							
State in protect emilials of 10 as P050				official administeri			the
) State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 stead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004		TAN	(Signature of	official administeri			
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 stead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT	(CI BY (BC	TY / PROV. DARD OF A NTRAL BO	(Signature of N INCIAL ASSESS SSESSMENT A SARD OF ASSES	official administeri ('Official SOR) PPEALS) SSMENT APPI	ng oath) ial Title)		and the state of t
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 stead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT Kind of Property	(Cr BY (BC	TY/PROV. DARD OF A NTRAL BO	(Signature of Notice Assessing Assessment Assessing Assessment Assessing Ass	official administeri (Official SOR) PPEALS)	EALS) Level 9%	<u>P</u>	Assessed Value 30,000.00
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 stead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT Kind of Property	(CT BY (BC (CE) Actual Use esidential	P	(Signature of Nancial Assessment A Pard Of Assessment A Parket Value	official administeric (Official SOR) PPEALS) SSMENT APPI	EALS) Level	P	Assessed Value 30,000.00
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 tead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT Kind of Property Land Re	(CI BY (BC (CE)	P	(Signature of VI) INCIAL ASSES ASSESSMENT A PARD OF ASSES Larket Value 150,000.00	SOR) PPEALS) SSMENT APPI Assessment	EALS) Level 9%		Assessed Value 30,000.00
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 tead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT Kind of Property	(CT BY (BC (CE) Actual Use esidential	P	(Signature of VI) INCIAL ASSES ASSESSMENT A PARD OF ASSES Larket Value 150,000.00	SOR) PPEALS) SSMENT APPI Assessment 20	EALS) Level 9%	P	Assessed Value 30,000.00
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 tead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT Kind of Property Land Re	(CI BY (BC (CE) Actual Use esidential	P	(Signature of VI) INCIAL ASSES ASSESSMENT A PARD OF ASSES Larket Value 150,000.00	SOR) PPEALS) SSMENT APPI Assessment 20	EALS) Level 9%	P_ P_ NOF	Assessed Value 30,000.00 30,000.00
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 stead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT Kind of Property Land Re TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE APPROVID: NOE L. SEÑOF	(CI BY (BC (CE) Actual Use Saidential Tota	P P	(Signature of NICIAL ASSES) ASSESSMENT A PARD OF ASSES Larket Value (50,000.00) Thirty (AMOUNT IN By:	Thousand Pesos WORDS) DATE:	ng oath) ial Title) EALS) Level	P_ P_ EÑOF	Assessed Value 30,000.00 30,000.00
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 tead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT Kind of Property Land Re TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE APPROVED: NOE L. SEÑOF Provincial / City Assess	(CI BY (BC (CE) Actual Use Saidential Tota	P POS.	(Signature of NINCIAL ASSES) SSESSMENT AND OF ASSES Larket Value 150,000.00 Thirty (AMOUNT IN By:	Thousand Peson WORDS) DATE:	ng oath) lal Title) EALS) Level	P_ P_ NOF	Aguessed Value 30,000.00 30,000.00
State in nearest multiple of 10 as P950 tead of P948, P1,000 instead of P1,004 ASSESSMENT Kind of Property Land Re TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE APPROVED: NOE L. SEÑOF Provincial / City Assess THIS DECLARATION CAN TAX NOS.	(CI BY (BC (CE) Actual Use Saidential Tota	P POS.	(Signature of INCIAL ASSES: ASSESSMENT A PARD OF ASSES: Incident Value (150,000.00) Thirty (AMOUNT IN By: 2000 TAX UNDER	Thousand Peson WORDS) DATE:	ng oath) ial Title) EALS) Level	P_ P_ EÑOF	Assessed Value 30,000.00 30,000.00 N N N N N CELLED I